July 15,2010 : '
Gray Robinson, P.A.

401 East Pine Street, Ste 1400

Orlando, Florida 32801

Attn: Mr. Fred Leonhardt

SUBJECT: Extension #7, Legislative Services, BI03-1688

Dear Mr, Leonhardt:
The subject Agreement will expire on September 30, 2010,

In accordance with the terms and conditions of subject Agreement, the Agreement may, by
mutual assent of the parties, be extended for an additional twelve (12) month period.

The City has would like to exercise the right for the extension of this Agreement for an
additional year effective October 1, 2010, at the existing pricing, terms and conditions.

Please indicate your approval of this offer by having an officer of your firm execute
the acceptance portion of this letter below, fax this letter to my attention and return the original
to Bernadette Hitchins at the address noted below by July 30, 2010.

Upon execution below by your firm’s authorized representative, this Amendment will be your
official notice that the contract has been extended for one (1) year and no additional
documentation will be required.

Thank you for your immediate attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

& Srordee A&

ACCEPTANC
i
Rhonda Scott, C.P.M., CPPO, FCCN BY A2/

Director of Purchasing & Materials Management Official Signature
DI BTV
RS/bh/cr | Title
.'}'EJRPSK"GMG[}:E]_HJmm ‘ /? - l_ 3 - ‘ <
Date

PURCHASING AND MATERIALS MANAGEMENT DIVISION
CITY HALL *» 400 SOUTH ORANGE AVENUE ¢ P.0, BOX 4990 * ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32802-4990
PHONE (407) 246-2291 + FAX (407) 246-2869 = http://www.cityoforlando.net



Septemnber 30, 2009

Gray Robinson, P.A.

401 East Pine Street, Suite 1400

Orlando, FL 32801

ATTENTION: Fred Leonhardt

SUBJECT: Extension of Annual Agreement for Legislative Services, BI03-1688
Dear: Mr. Leonhardt:

The subjeet Agrcement will expire on September 30, 2009.

In accordance with the terms and conditions of subject Agreement, the Agreement may, by
mutua] assent of the partics, be extended for an additional twclve (12) month period.

Based on your fimm’s service level, the City has decided to extend the Agreement for an
additional year effective October 1, 2009, at the existing pricing, terms and eonditions.

Please indicate your approval of this offer by having an officer- of your firm execute
the acceptance portion below and return the orginal of this letter to
Connie Royer at the address noted below.

Upon execution below by your firm’s authorized representative, this Amendment will be your
official notice that the contract has been extended for one (1) year and no additional

documentation will be required.

Thank you for your immediate attention to this matter.

Sincerely,
Ray Elwell, Deputy CFO/
Direetor of Purchasing & Materials Management ACCEPTANCE
| B@U/
RE/cr : : -Official Signature -
c @y Rod Yy @em of
. Title - 0 lA&elTvL
(e -¥ ¢
Date

OFFICE OF PURCHASING AND MATERIALS MANAGEMENT
CiTy HALL « 400 SOUTH ORANGE AVENUE « P.0. BOX 4590 « ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32802-4990
PHONE (407) 246-2291] « FAX (407) 246-2869 * http://www.cityoforlando.net



! B t

ITY OF ORLANDO

September 4, 2008 -

Gray Robinson, P.A.

401 East Pine Street, Suite 1400
Orlando, FL. 32801

ATTENTION: Mr. Frederick Leonhardt

SUBJECT:  Extension of Annual Agreement, BI03-1688 for Legislative Services
Amendment Number Seven

Dear: Mr. Leonhardt:
The subject Agreement will expire on September 30, 2008.

In accordance with the terms and conditions of subject Agreement, the Agreement may, by mutual assent
of the parties, be extended for an additional twelve (12) month period.

The City has evaluated your performance during the past year and decided to extend the Agreement for
an additional year effective October 1, 2008 at the existing pricing, terms and conditions.

Please indicate your approval of this offer by having an officer -of your firm execute the acceptance
portion below and return the original of this letter to Charles Irvin at the address noted below by
September 19, 2008.

Upon execution below by your firm's authorized representative, this Amendment will be your official
notice that the contract has been extended for one (I) year and no additional documentation will be

required.

Thank you for your immediate atiention to this matter.

Sincerely,
ai{—ea\d, C.P.M. ' ACCEPTANCE
Director of Purchasing & Materials Management
Byml SQS—M

JM/ci / ffﬁcial Signature

Title

A- 18- 2]
Date

OFFICE OF PURCHASING AND MATERIALS MANAGEMENT
el bl BE-S QURHLIRANGEANEMNFE=M D BE N4 500G Rin N D O=ELORD /328 020 0 Jroemesaves
PHONE (407) 246-2291 » FAX (407) 246-2869 » http://fwww cityoforlando.net



T o))

\‘_A ’z
SASPZ v d_

¥
,-
-.
~

A (C1TY OF ORLANDO

April 2, 2007

GrayRobinson, P.A.
301 East Pine Street, Ste 1400
Orlando, Florida 32801

Attn: Frederick Leonhardt
SUBJECT:  Annual Agreement for Legislative Services, BIO3-1688 Amendment Six

Dear Mr. Leonhardt:
The subject Agreement will expire on September 30, 2007.

In accordance with the terms and conditions of subject Agreement, the Agreement may, by mu rual assent
of the parties, be extended for an additional twelve (12) month period.

The City has evalvated your performance during the past year and decided to extend the Agreement for an
additional year effective Octaber 1, 2007, at the existing pricing, terms and conditions.

Please indicate your approval of this offer by having an officer of your firm execute the acceptance
portion below and return the original of this letter to Robert Johnson at the address noted below by April
23, 2007.

Upon execution below by your firm’s authorized representative, this Amendment will be your official
notice that the contract has been extended for one (I) year and no additional documentation will be
required.

Thank you for your immediate attention to this matter.

Sincerely, J Z

Mead, C.P.M. ACCEPTANCE
irector of Purchasing & Materials Management - g :
B ym w-

o)

IM/rj g fficial Signjéure o IZ
Title v
g 3“-1- zj Oueets~,

Date

OFFICE OF PURCHASING AND MATERIALS MANAGEMENT
CITY HALL » 400 SOUTH ORANGE AVENUE * P.0. 80X 4990 » ORLANDOQ, FLORIDA 32802-4990
PHONE (407) 246-2291 « FAX (407) 246-2869 « http.//www.cityoforlando.net



Amendment No Five
BI03-1688

AMENDMENT NUMBER FIVE TO AGREEMENT
DATED OCTOBER 23, 2002
BETWEEN CITY OF ORLANDO AND
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.

THIS AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 9 day of
Ocpéén. 2006, by and between the City of Orlando, a municipal corporation organized

and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "City" and

GrayRobinson, P.A., hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor".

WHEREAS, the City of Orlando and the Contractor entered into an Agreement ("the
Agreement") under the date of October 23, 2002, whereby the latter would perform certain
services with respect to legislative services; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor desire to amend the term and compensation of
said Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants. contained
herein, the parties agree as follows:

L. TERM OF AGREEMENT

The Term of the Agreement is hereby extended for an additional twelve (12)

months, beginning on October 1, 2006 through September 30, 2007. The

Agreement may, by mutual written assent of the parties, be extended for additional
periods of time.
IL COMPENSATION

Effective October 1, 2006, the compensation is hereby changed from an annual

amount of $25,000.00 to an annual amount of $27,500.00, an increase of
$2,500.00, which is to be paid in equal monthly installments upon submission of
invoices as outlined in the aforementioned Agreement. Travel reimbursement

remains unchanged.



Amendment No Five
BI03-1688

In all other respects, and except as specifically modified and amended herein, and in
Amendment No. One dated August 27, 2003, Amendment No. Two dated February 6, 2004,
Amendment No. Three dated August 18, 2004, Amendment No. Four dated July 15,2005, and
the Agreement dated October 23, 2002, shall continue in full force and effect as written and the

parties hereto agree to be bound thereby.

ok ok ok 3k ok ok ke ok sk sk sk sk ok sk sk sk sk sk sk 3k 3k sk 3k ke Sk e e Sl ol dfe dfe ok ok vk ke sk kel sk ok ok ok ok ok vk 2k 3k sk sk 3k sk sk ok a3k 3k sk 3k sk 3kl ke 3k A ke Sk ke e vk ok ok vk ke e e ke ok




Annual Agreement for
Legislative Services

Amendment No Five
BI03-1688

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals on the date first

written above.

OFFICE OF PURCHASING
AND MATERJALS MANAGEMENT

CITY OF ORLA FLORIDA
By:

Ditecjor of Purchasmg

JON MEAD
Name, Typed or Printed

Date:@mb" oY , 2006

CONTRACTOR
. -~
oy Ri ol
Signature

?\J\”& M. Cobinsen

Name & Title, Typed or Printed
6 Kbla n SOI‘) 00 A.

Name of Company, Corp etc.

30| Eost Prae Stret, Ste (400
Mailing Address

Oclanlo, FL | 2, 7. 90|
City, State and Zip

4o - G o4 3~ PEED
Area Code/Telephone Number

SEAL

ATTEST: (Signature of second corporate official if
applicable)

e
o
- >

alZ

Signature

//%m el 0. Frees
Name & Title, Typed or Printed

30f3



Annual Agreement for _ Amendment No Five
Legislative Services . BI03-1688

STATE OF FLoRk(oA

COUNTY OF_ ORANG €~

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 28 *‘an of 5“"/" em lgcr: 20086,

by E/\\ukr\ur& M \EDLD\\n&Dﬁ and ﬁme/a 0. ?(—7‘(/?_/ , as
the  Vice Pees tut and __Se u&a/u,ef ., respectively,
and on behalf of o ey KobMson . T A . He/she/they (is)

(arz) personally known)to me or (has) (have) produced

and (did) (did not) take an oath.

(Type of Identification*) as identification

WITNESS my hand and official seal this_ A€ ¥~ dayof _ Septendtr 2006
DIANA BASCH LARSEN @ (37“""% m
(SEAL) Wy ”32&.,3;‘}36)22?%@55 Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgment
o
Bond e .
_Bonded thru Ashton Agency, Iz, (300)451-4854 b)‘an o 'Eas (/l\ L_wﬂ e
Typed, Printed or Stamped Name of Person
Taking Acknowledgment

My Commission Expires:

Title/Rank of Person Taking Acknowledgment

*Acceptable Form of ID pursuant to Florida Statute 117.05 (provided it is current or has been issued
within the past 5 years and bears a serial or other identifying number):

a driver's license or non-driver's ID card issued by Florida or any other U.S. state or U.S. territory;
a U.S. passport or a foreign passport stamped by the U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Service;
a U.S. military ID card;

a Canadian or Mexican driver's license issued by an official agency;

for an inmate in custody, an ID card issued by the Florida Department of Corrections;

an ID card issued by the U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Service.

40f4



CITY OF ORLANDO <=

[onn

i

.

~ CZ

u'_'V “‘9 r—

T3CT o

ol R

July 15, 2005 B -
0

vt =

GrayRobinson, P.A. il W

301 East Pine Street, Ste 1400 W3
Orlando, Florida 32801

Attn: Frederick Leonhardt
SUBJECT:  Annual Agreement for Legislative Services, BI03-1688 Amendment Four
Dear Mr. Leonhardt:

The subject Agreement will expire on September 30, 2005.

In accordance with the terms and conditions of subject Agreement, the Agreement may, by mutual assent
of the parties, be extended for an additional twelve (12) month period.

The City has evaluated your performance during the past year and decided to extend the Agreement for an
additional year effective October 1, 20085, at the existing pricing, terms and conditions.

Please indicate your approval of this offer by having an officer of your firm execute the acceptance
portion below and return the original of this letter to Robert Johnson at the address noted below by
August 5, 2005.

Upon execution below by your firm’s authorized representative, this Amendment will be your official
notice that the contract has been extended for one (1) year and no additional documentation will be
required.

Thank you for your immediate attention to this matter.

Sincerely' W

ACCEPTANCE

5,092 A8
W e P&«X Bk

) ;]:ri‘%lf of

Date

OFFICE OF PURCHASING AND MATERIALS MANAGEMENT
CITY HALL » 400 SOUTH ORANGE AVENUE ¢ P.0. BOX 4990 « ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32802-4990
PHONE (407) 246-2291 « FAX (407) 246-2869 - http://www.cityoforlando.net



&% C1TY OF QRLANDO

August 18, 2004

GrayRobinson, P.A.
301 East Pine Street, Ste 1400
Orlando, Florida 32801

Aun: Frederick Leonhardt
SUBJECT:  Annual Agreement tor Legislative Services, BI03-1638

Dear Mr. Leonhardt:
The subject Agreement will expire on September 30, 2004.

In accordunce with the 1erms and conditions of subject Agreement, the Agreement may, by mutual assent
of the parties. be extended for an additional twelve (12) month period.

The City has evaluated your perforinance during the past year and decided to extend the Agreement for an
additional year effective October 1, 2004, at the existing pricing, terms and conditions.

Please indicate your approval of this offer by having an officer of your firm execute the acceptance
portion below and return the original of this letter to Robert Johnson at the address noted below by
August 29, 2004.

Upon execution below by your firm's authonized representative, this Amendment will be your official
notice that the contract hus been extended for one (1) year and no additional documentation will be
required.

Thank you for your immediate attention to this matier,

Sinccre]y‘ W

ead, C.P.M. CCEPTAN
ector of Purchasing & Materials Management -\-;_.—»«-“f; I

o g f l‘
_By: N \) \, -
* Official Slgnature
H/"L AN T £y Vt‘f{v M e \,,'?'"«,,“"
Tide 2 EN

QFFICE OF PURCHASING AND MATERIALS MANAGEMENT
CiTy HatL « 400 SOUTH ORANGE AVENUE ¢ P.0. BOX 4990 * ORLANDOQ, FLORIDA 32802-4990
PHONE {407) 246-229] » FAX (407) 246-2869 » http://www cityoforlando.net



ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION
OF
CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

WHEREAS, on October 23, 2002, the CITY OF ORLANDO, a Florida municipal

corporation ("the City"), and _Gray, Harris & Robinson, P.A. a Florida Corporation (“the

Contractor"), entered into an Agreement ("the Agreement") whereby the Contractor would

perform certain services with respect to legislative services and.

WHEREAS, on MOvEMHRZ! [O{ 2003 , the Contractor changed the name of

Gray, Harris & Robinson, P.A_to GrayRobinson P.A. and

WHEREAS, such change ncccessitates an assignment and assumption of contractual

obligations from the Contractor to GrayRobinscon P.A. a Florida Corporation ("the Assignee");

NOVW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that the
Contractor does hereby transfer and assign to the Assignee all of the Contractor’s right, title and
interest in and to the Agreement, and Assignee does hereby accept such assignment and does

hereby assume all rights and obligations under the Agreement and does agree to be bound
thereby.

o o ok o s 3 o o 8 5 K e sk o e e e ok o ok ok 3 ok b oSk ok fe s ofe s o e sl o o s o ok ok sk e sk o ke sk o ko o ok ok s s ke sk e o ok ook ok ok ok ok




IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Contractor and Assignee have caused these presents to

H ~ .
be executed by their duly authorized officers this _é_’ day of ‘FE E rbk Vl\./\f , 2004,

(Seal) CONTRACTOR: Gray, Harris & Robinscn, P.A

ATTEST: BY (_

ature

Gl JEmere

Name and Title /

(Seal) ASSIGNEE: GrayRobinson P.A.

ATTEST: BY_Rijt— @/L—/"

Signature

Richand M- R M Uy
@w‘é@w N - Prasideat

- é&&wﬁ Name and Title

CONSENT TO ABOVE AND FOREGOING ASSIGNMENT
ON BEHALF OF CITY OF ORLANDO

Jon Mead, Director of Purchasing

ASSISTANT CITY ATTORMEY ;
BRLAWLD. FLORIOA ‘;t’g%““‘j / é LY. £
/ "

Date




JﬂNf28-2BB4 1@:19 GRAY ROBINSON 407 418 6512 P.02/85

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Glendsa E. Hood
Secretary of State

November 10, 2003

Gray, Harris & Robinson, P.A.

Suite 600
301 South Bronough St.
Tallahasses, FL 32302-3189

Re: Document Number 602357

The Articles of Amendment to the Arlicles of incorporation for GRAY, HARRIS &
ROBINSON, P.A. which changed its name to GRAYROBINSON, P.A., a Florida
corporation, were filed on November 10, 2003.

The cerification requested is enciosed.

Shouid you have any %uestion regarding this matter, ptease lelephone (850) 245-6050,
the Amendment Filing Section.

Annette Ramsey

Document Specialist
Division of Comorations Letter Number: 703A00061189

Division of Corporations - P.O. BCX 6327 -Tallahassee, Florida 32314




JAN-28-2004 10:19 GRAY ROBINSON 40’? 418 6512 F’ 83/85

IARSY FA \\.w .} . \.(_\.1 \'lz tu tw\\w RAEAN S < e’ ,._<. [yncad

',\/l\ ;n x'\ 0 n!w:ﬂvh !:_rh ‘~M Q\;O\ 0 ! /!\ (o rh e‘h\’rro." LSRR 2 o

K b 1
A R
2% i
gt :
ot ' iy
o Brpartml'nt of State 2
“p o
e K48
g | certify the atlached is a true and correct copy of the Articles of Amendment, :3:
e filed on November 10, 2003, to Articles of Incorporation for GRAY, HARRIS & 1
x I. ROBINSON, P.A. which changed Its name to GRAYROBINSON, P.A,, a Florida Iy
* ;‘.-_ corporation, as shown by the records of this office. ‘ 1 '
-;- The document number of this corporation is 602357, .':-
B3 13
ith B
£E i
RN R
e t
R
3 RS
i3

¥

Given under my hand and the RE

Great Seal of the State of Florida O

at Tall hassee, the ﬁapitol this the o

enth day of November, 2003 R

K I8

Cewnta €. Ao/

Glenda . Hood
ﬁmﬂargﬁ;fﬁtab

TR AT Yoy JARRN Y |. ZAXN JUENE TPNY TESNE REFAY SRESY BN
. ..,..“ ..., - — e oo
A IRV TR I 1!.\ 10 7T ENUY SO I 0 S N




JAN~-28-2004 10:19 GRAY ROBINSON 487 418 6512 P.@4-95

ARTICLES 01r 3MENDMENT 03 Fig Ep
ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION LT Ay
OF ;j,*‘fft’ff 23
GRAY, HARRIS & ROBINSON, P.A. g 0 sy
. cL.. [0‘ 4 {:
Rin4

The undersigned, Byrd F. Marshall, Jr., President of GRAY, HARRIS & ROBINSON,
P.A., a Florida corporation (the "Corporation”), for and on behalf of the Corporation, hereby

executes these Articles of Amendment 10 the Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation:

ARTICLE FIRST: ARTICLE I of the existing Articles of Incorporation is

hereby amended by deleting the existing ARTICLE 1 in its entirety and restating it

as follows:
The name of this corporation is GrayRobinson, P.A.”
ARTICLE SECOND: These Articles of Amendment to the Asticles of

Incorporation shall become effective upon filing with the Flonida Departiuent of
State.

ARTICLE TBIRD: The foregoing amendment to the Articles of Incorporation
reflected in Article First above was duly adopied and approved by both the Board
of Directors and the sharcholders of the Corporation on October 20, 2003, and the

pumber of votes cast for the amendment was sufficient for approval.

These Articles of Amendment to the Articles of Incorporation were duly adopted in

accordance with Sections 607.1003 and 607.1006 of the Florida Business Corporation Act.




JAN-28-2004 10:19 GRAY ROBINSON 487 418 6512 P.85-85

- . R N

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the underségr.n:d Bas caused these Articles of Amendment to

the Articles of Incorporation to be duly executed by its President this ___ day of November,

2003.
GRAY, HARRIS & ROBINSON, P.A.,
a Florida corporation
B e
Byrd F. L, Ir., President
9900000011900 - # 728661 v] -2-

TOTAL P.B5




.
, .
LR S Lo
[ ]

Annual Agrcemoent for Amendment No One
Legislative Services BI103-1688

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO AGREEMENT
DATED OCTOBER 23, 2002
BETWEEN CITY OF ORLANDO AND
GRAY, HARRIS & ROBINSON, P.A.

+
THIS AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entercd into this )7'day of
'fl?‘ w1 , 2003, by and between the City of Orlando, a municipal corporation organized

und existing under the laws of the State of Florida, hereinafter rcferred 10 as the "City" and Gray,
Harris & Robinson, P.A., hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor".

WHEREAS, the City of Orlando and the Contractor cntered into an Agreement ("the
Agrecment”) under the date of October 23, 2002, whereby the latter would perform certain
services with respect to legislative services; and

WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor desire to amend the term of said Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenanis contained
herein, the parties agree as follows:

I, TERM OF AGREEMENT

The Term of the Agrcement is hereby extended for an additional twelve (12)

months, beginning on October 1, 2003 through Scptember 30, 2004. The

Agreement may, by mutual written assent of the parties, be extended for additional

periods of time, i

In all other respects, and except as specifically modified and amended herein, dgdag the
Agreement dated QOctober 23, 2002 shall continue in full force and effect as written and the

parties hereto agree 10 be bound thercby.

A3 53 S e 2 e o ok o ks o ol ok AR o e 3 ke s o e o ook o ok ksl ok ook e o S e Sk o o sk o o sk ook o b ofe S8 S e e o o o sk ke ko K R SR 3 e

lof3




a? ‘.
. ~
.
.

Annual Agreement for Amendment No One
Lepislative Servieces BI03-1688

TN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have hercunto sct their hands and scals on the datc first
written above.

OFFICE OF PURCHASING
AND MATERIALS MANAGEMENT
CIT'Y OF ORLANDOSELARIDA CONTRACTOR
By:_\, / By: &I ><——
Diregtgr of Purchasing Signature S~
Byrd ¥, Marshall, Jr.
JON MEAD Managing Partner
Name, Typed or Printed Name & Title, Typed or Printed
Datc:/,z'(ﬂ-’%"¥ 9-7 , 2003 Cray Harris & Robinson, P.A.
- /] Name of Company, Corp., etc.

301 Dast Pinc Street, Suite 1400
Muailing Address
Orlando, FL 32801

City, State and Zip
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY (407) 843-8880
for the use and reliance of the
City of Orlando, Florida, only.

Area Code/Telephone Number

Date: 2003

AA ) SEAL
P(.ﬁ?; CITY ATTORNEY ~

ORLANDO, FLORIDA

ATTEST: (Signalure of second corporate official if
applicable)

D 4
\ K «._,0-\. v\ G U

Signature
Richard M., Robinson
Vice Pregident
Name & Title, Typed or Printed

20f2



Annual Agreement for Amendment No One
Legislative Services BI03-1688
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF '

The forcpoing instrument was acknowledged before me this [(g day of August , 2003,
by Byrd F. Marshall, Jr. and Richard M. Robinson o

Maragring Partner Vice President

the Hhe , and - , respectively,
and on bchalf of Gray, Harris & Rebinsan, P.A. . Hc/shc@ (i8)

@ex‘sona]ly known to me or (has) (have) produced

(Type of Identification*) as identification
and (did) (did not) take an oath. '

WITNESS my hand and official seal this / & day of i , 2003.
(SHAT DIANA BASCH LARSEN Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgment
Nolary Public. Statf U&Fl%gg
My camwt ewuesril‘;l yCC‘JKOO‘lB Diana Basch Larsen
Bonde! thru Ashton Agercy, Inc (80014514854

Typed, Printed or Stamped Name of Person
Taking Acknowledgment

Notary .ngeti, S‘I‘P‘/tlj F'-/w“l\g—ﬂ-

Title/Rank of Person Téking Ackno%v]cdgmenl

My Commission Expircs:

*Acceplable Form of 1D pursuant to Florida Statute 117.05 (provided it is current or has been issucd
within the past 5 years and bears a serial or other identifying number):

a driver's licensc or non-driver's ID curd issued by Florida or any other U.S. state or U.S. territory;
a U.S. passport or a foreign passport stamped by the U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Scrvice;
a U.S. military TD card;

4 Canadian or Mexican driver’s license issued by an official agency;

for an inmate in custody, an 1D card issued by the Florida Department of Corrections;

an ID card issued by the U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Service.

s & & & & &

30f3




-]
@

Annual Agreement for Legislative Services BI103-1688

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 23rd day of October 2002, by and between the
City of Orlando, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, hereinafter veferred to as the “City,” and
the law firm of Gray, Harris & Robinson, P.A., hercinafter referred to as the “Consuliant,” the business
address of which is 301 East Pine Street, Suite 1400, Orlando, Florida 32801.

WHEREAS, the Cily requires the services of legislative counsel and support staff to track and
advise the City of legislative and administrative action occurring in the Florida Legislature and the
Executive Branch which greatly impacts the City; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant is in the business of providing such services and has agreed to provide
such services to the City upon the terms and conditions sct forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, agreements and undertakings
herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby
acknowledged, the parties herelo agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. SCOPE OF SERVICES

A, During the term of this Agrecment, the Consultant shall represent the City with respect to
issues relating to municipal issues, which may come before the Florida Legislature,

B. Such representation shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

1. Advise and counsel the City to jointly develop strategies with respect to the
municipal legislative issues;

2. Provide the City with periodic status reports as to the Consullant’s progress on
legislative matters;

3. Represent the City ut appropriate mectings regarding legislative matters;
4.  Attend appropriate Florida legislative committees and Executive Branch meetings;

5. Monitor legislative activitics and contact legislators, commissioners and other
appropriate individuals on behalf of the City.

ARTICLE II. PERIOD OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall take effect as of October (1, 2002, and shall terminate on September 30,
2003, unless extended by prior written agreement of the parties hereto.

Pagelof 5



Annual Agrecment for Legislati‘!;ervices . B103-1688

ARTICLE III. CONSIDERATION AND PAYMENT

A. The City shall pay the Consultant as consideration for services rendercd pursuant (o this
Agreement an annual amount of $25,000 to be paid in equal monthly installments
commencing October 1, 2002, upon submission of invoices as provided herein below.

B. Reimbursement shall be made to the Consultant for travel cxpenses up to 5% of contract.
Provided, however, travel and per diem costs, as well as auto travel expenses, shall not
exceed that which is available to the City's employees.

C. The Consultant shall submit monthly invoices to the City.
ARTICLE IV, NEGATION OF AGENT OR EMPL.OYEE STATUS

The Consultant shall perform the services provided by this Agreement as an indcpendent
consultant and nothing contamed herein shall in any way be construed to make thc Consultant or the
employees of the Consultant to be representatives, agents, subagents, or employees of the City. The
Consultant certifics the Consultant’s understanding that the City is not required to withhold any federal
income tax, social secunty tax, state and local tax, to secure workers' compensation insurance or
employer’s lability insurance of any kind, or to take any other action with respect to the Consultant’s
officers and employees.

ARTICLE V. INTERESTS OF MEMBERS OF THE CITIES

No member of the governing body of the City and no other officer, official, cmployee, or agent of
the Cily who exercises any functions or responsibilities in connection with the carrying out of the services
to which this Agrecment pertain shall have any personal intercst, direct or indirect, in this Agreement.

ARTICLE V1. INTEREST OF THE CONSULTANT

The Consultant covenants that it presently has no interest and shall not acquire any interest, dircct
or indirect, in any project to which this Agreement pertains or any other interest which would conflict in
any manncr or degree with its performance of the scrvices hereunder.,

ARTICLE V1. EXTENSION

This Agreement may not be extended verbally or by conduct but only by a writtcn Amendment
duly cxecuted by the parties hereto.

ARTICLE VilI. COMPI.IANCE WITH LAW

The Consultant shall comply with the applicable requircments of Federal, State and local laws and
all Codes and Ordinances of the Cities as amended from time (0 time,

Page 2 of 5§




. b

Annual Agreement for Legislati\gcrvices . BI03-1688

ARTICLE IX. TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT

This Agreement may be terminated by the City, in wrting if ever it is delermined that the
Consultant has failed to meet the requirements of this Agreement and Consultani fails to cure such failure
within thirty (30} days afler wntten notice from the City.

ARTICLE X. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
The Consultant, at its own expense, shall keep in force and at all times main{ain during the term of
this Agreement automobhile lability coverage in the mimmum amount of three-Hundred Thousand Dollars
($300,000) combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage.
ARTICLE Xl1. NOTICE

Any notice provided under this Agreement shall be given by certificd mail, return receipt
rcquested 10 the parties at the following addresses:

City Clerk Purchasing and Materials Management
City of Orlando Jon Mcad, Director of Purchasing

400 S. Orangc Avenue 400 S. Ovange Avenuc

Orlando, Florida 32801 Orlando, I7lorida 32801

Frederick Leonhardt, Esq.
301 E. Pine Strect, Suite 1400
Orlando, Florida 32801

ARTICLE XIT, ENTIRE AGREEMENT
It is expressly understood and agreed by thc parties hereto that the provisions embodicd in this
Agreement contain all covenanis, agreements, obhigations and stipulations agreed upon by the parties
upon execution thereof. This Agreement may be modified or amended at any timc by mutual agreement

in writing of the parlies.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of
Florida, including its conflict of laws provisions.

Page 3 of 5




Annual Agreement for Legislatigcrvices

. B103-1688

TN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hercunto set their hands and scals on the date

first written above.

OFFICE OF PURCHASING
AND MATERIALS MANAGEMENT

CITY OE ORLANDO, FLORIDA
By: i, 4
Diyf Purchasing
JON MEAD

Name, Typed or Printed

Date: - 2 - 3 2002

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
for the nse and reliance of the
City of Orlando, I'lorida, only.

Datc: chg/ﬁ"‘—/ 9‘3 , 2002

Asd, &Y ATTORNEY )
ORLANDO, FLORIDA

By: _ C O

CONTRACTOR

SignatuU—m ’

TR Marshalt :A" -';‘\D\a 2.

Name & Title, Typed or Prnted

Lt
___Cb i C\J\-A‘ }‘\CA( (AN ‘ﬁ.\zﬁ\a“'\!' Do ‘Q\ &
Name of Company, Corp., cte.

300 S Cine DY NG MO0

Mailing Address

Ot\oee@o, Sla. 2@\

City, State and Zip

Mol - 43 - RERO

Area Code/Telephone Number

SEAL

ATTEST: (Signature of second corporate official
if applicable)

T Chnsles forny, Chapiewitn o th bonid

Name & Title, Typed of Printed .
‘&W‘hf( FaraLs o [Rebinyen, £a

Page 4 of 5




'Annual Agreement for Legislatigervices . BI03-1688

STATEOF - RO R IBA-

COUNTY OF__©® LANG &

B A,
The foregoing mstrument was acknowledged before me this i day of & C—W\

2002, by 13 £ Mars b, . ad 3. COle @(._aﬂ‘
as the (F?r'*e%'\&tf-ﬂ"" and C.O.\auf(‘mhjw‘—gq_ ._E‘:csm. -

respectivel

4 ,
, and on behalf of 6 oy Haceis £ ol T . He/she/they (is](;zgg)_

ptsonally known g me or (has) (have) produced

(Type of [dentification*) as identification and (did) (did not) take an oath.

WITNESS my hand and official sea! this /% ‘w"day of (0 cﬁfg*@x_. , 2002.
Bt e
/ S e M
(SE DIANA BASCH LARSEN Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgment

Notary Putic, State of Flarida
06, 2004
My comm expues :{;ﬂyccmwg

Bonded thru Ashton Agency tnc_(B00M51-454 gD P ane '._ESC\ sch Lo vsen
— Typed, Ponted or Stamped Name of Person
Taking Acknowledgment

My Cormission Expires: Qv\ﬂa») 6, Coort

No \Larh rP(,\_b | re Siete 9 Flo~&eo.
Title/Rank of Person Taking Acknowled gment

*Acceptable Form of ID pursuant to Florida Statute 117.05 (provided it is current or has been issued
within the past 5 years and bears a serial or other identifying number):

e a driver's license or non-driver's 1D card issued by Florida or any other U.S. state or U.S.
territory;

® a U.S. passport or a foreign passport stamped by the U.S. Immigration and Naturalization
Service;

e a U.S. military ID card;

» a Canadian or Mexican driver's license issued by an official agency;

e for an inmate in custody, an TD card issued by the Florida Department of Corrections;

¢ an 1D card 1ssued by the U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Service.

‘Page5of5




City of Orlando

Gray Robinson Contract 1688 dated October 23, 2002
Amounts paid since contract inception through December 15, 2010

Public Records Request # 13561

Invoice Number Payee Number Gross Amount Invoice Date Due Date

9644109 Gray Robinson PA 2,087.33 10/31/2002 11/30/2002
9646026 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 11/7/2002 12/7/2002
9649378 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 12/9/2002 1/8/2003
9653404 Gray Robinson PA 2,087.33 1/10/2003 2/9/2003
9658085 Gray Robinson PA 2,132.33 2/12/2003 3/14/2003
9661259 Gray Robinson PA 2,107.05 3/11/2003 4/10/2003
9665114 Gray Robinson PA 2,429.94 4/9/2003 5/9/2003
9669306 Gray Robinson PA 2,869.94 5/12/2003 6/10/2003
9673272 Gray Robinson PA 2,422.85 6/11/2003 7/8/2003
9677613 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 7/14/2003 8/12/2003
9680734 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 8/5/2003 8/21/2003
9686384 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 9/17/2003 10/14/2003
9689013 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 10/10/2003 11/9/2003
9693606 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 11/17/2003 12/16/2003
9697352 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 12/16/2003 1/15/2004
9700982 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 1/14/2004 2/13/2004
9705175 Gray Robinson PA 2,128.32 2/11/2004 3/12/2004
9709011 Gray Robinson PA 2,405.78 3/15/2004 4/13/2004
9712879 Gray Robinson PA 2,256.88 4/13/2004 5/11/2004
9717978 Gray Robinson PA 2,355.09 5/18/2004 6/15/2004
9721834 Gray Robinson PA 2,089.43 6/14/2004 7/14/2004
9726462 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 7/13/2004 8/10/2004
9730657 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 8/9/2004 9/7/2004
9734681 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 9/15/2004 10/15/2004
9738127 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 10/11/2004 11/9/2004
9743032 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 11/17/2004 12/17/2004
9745795 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 12/9/2004 1/8/2005
9750772 Gray Robinson PA 2,108.33 1/12/2005 2/10/2005
9755435 Gray Robinson PA 2,584.50 2/14/2005 3/10/2005
9759958 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 3/16/2005 3/16/2005
9764229 Gray Robinson PA 2,573.56 4/13/2005 5/12/2005
9764229 Gray Robinson PA -8.22 4/13/2005 5/12/2005
9768048 Gray Robinson PA 2,236.95 5/11/2005 6/9/2005
9773050 Gray Robinson PA 2,086.45 6/14/2005 7/14/2005
9776510 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 7/11/2005 7/21/2005
9781813 Gray Robinson PA 2,084.89 8/5/2005 8/18/2005
9786672 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 9/13/2005 10/12/2005
9791673 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 10/14/2005 10/27/2005
9794621 Gray Raobinson PA 2,285.56 11/8/2005 12/7/2005
9799902 Gray Robinson PA 2,154.71 12/12/2005 1/11/2006
9804910 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 1/16/2006 2/15/2006
9811018 Gray Robinson PA 2,168.33 2/13/2006 3/13/2006
9814651 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 3/7/2006 4/7/2006
9819587 Gray Robinson PA 2,276.04 4/14/2006 5/14/2006
9819587 Gray Robinson PA -192.71 4/14/2006 5/14/2006
9823204 Gray Robinson PA 2,130.53 5/9/2006 6/9/2006
9828190 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 6/9/2006 7/9/2006
9834231 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 7/14/2006 8/3/2006




9839026 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 8/8/2006 8/17/2006
9843239 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 9/13/2006 10/13/2006
9848901 Gray Robinson PA 2,083.33 10/18/2006 11/18/2006
9851011 Gray Robinson PA 2,093.33 11/8/2006 12/8/2006
9856283 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 12/7/2006 1/7/2007
9861913 Gray Robinson PA 2,316.66 1/11/2007 2/11/2007
9866697 Gray Robinson PA 2,506.81 2/12/2007 3/12/2007
9871449 Gray Robinson PA 2,420.97 3/8/2007 4/8/2007
9877510 Gray Robinson PA 2,438.54 4/12/2007 5/12/2007
9881469 Gray Robinson PA 2,371.95 5/9/2007 6/8/2007
9886882 Gray Robinson PA 2,325.23 6/12/2007 7/12/2007
9892940 Gray Robinson PA 2,360.69 7/12/2007 8/10/2007
9899356 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 8/17/2007 9/16/2007
9903379 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 9/12/2007 10/12/2007
9908461 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 10/10/2007 11/9/2007
9912871 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 11/9/2007 12/9/2007
9919791 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 12/18/2007 1/17/2008
9922195 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 1/8/2008 2/7/2008
9928374 Gray Robinson PA 2,422.91 2/12/2008 3/13/2008
9933778 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 3/12/2008 4/11/2008
9944685 Gray Robinson PA 2,526.25 5/16/2008 6/15/2008
9943658 Gray Robinson PA 2,479.31 5/12/2008 6/13/2008
9949659 Gray Robinson PA 2,316.04 6/13/2008 7/13/2008
9955111 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 7/14/2008 7/31/2008
9958819 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 8/5/2008 8/15/2008
9964817 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 9/9/2008 10/9/2008
9969660 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 10/7/2008 11/6/2008
9977582 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 11/14/2008 12/14/2008
9979558 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 12/4/2008 1/4/2009
9986193 Gray Robinson PA 2,335.97 1/13/2009 2/12/2009
9994371 Gray Robinson PA 2,426.66 2/25/2009 3/26/2009
9997643 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 3/11/2009 4/10/2009
10010051 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 5/15/2009 6/14/2009
10009791 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 5/15/2009 6/14/2009
10016151 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 6/12/2009 7/12/2009
10019797 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 7/7/2009 8/6/2009
10028613 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 8/10/2009 9/9/2009
10031984 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 9/8/2009 10/8/2009
10039604 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 10/15/2009 11/14/2009
10045907 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 11/13/2009 11/13/2009
10050283 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 12/10/2009 12/10/2009
10054193 Gray Robinson PA 2,341.66 1/6/2010 1/6/2010
10063358 Gray Robinson PA 2,376.66 2/10/2010 2/10/2010
10068743 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 3/11/2010 3/11/2010
10073028 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 4/7/2010 4/7/2010
10081507 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 5/11/2010 5/11/2010
10087834 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 6/10/2010 6/10/2010
10094484 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 7/8/2010 7/8/2010
10100325 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 8/4/2010 8/18/2010
10103896 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 9/3/2010 9/3/2010
10112894 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 10/12/2010 10/20/2010
10118895 Gray Robinson PA 2,291.66 11/9/2010 11/23/2010
Total amount paid through December 15, 2010 219,712.19




